

"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan"
Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City, 9506
Tel/Fax Nos.: (983) 228-6660 • (083) 228-1421 • Email: dilg_ro12@yahoo.com • Website: region12.dilg.gov.ph
ADMIN (983) 228-7960 • FINANCE (083) 228-7959 • LGMED (083) 877-2969 • LGCDD (083)877-2971

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ No. 2018- 09~087)

lame of Supplier:	
Address:	
legistered Business Name:	
Address:	
susiness Permit No.	
'IN:	
hilGEPS Reg. No.	
The Department of the Interior and Local Government Region XII (DILG-XII), Bids and Awards Committee, hereby invites all interested suppliers registered valippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), to quote their	with th

h e price on the item listed below, subject to the General Conditions stated herein, and submit their quotation duly signed by their representatives not later than 10:00a.m., OI OCTOBER 2018 (MONDAY):

Procurement of Quad-Copter Drone with Camera NAME OF PROJECT

for Monitoring of Road Project under Conditional

Matching Grant for Provinces

LOCATION / AREA OF

DELIVERY

DILG XII Regional Office,

Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill,

Koronadal City

APPROVED BUDGET

One Hundred Twenty Thousand pesos

(Php 120, 000.00)

TERMS OF REFERENCE:

The prospective bidder shall bid for the corresponding item:

Item	Number of Pieces	Cost Estimate	Total Cost
Quad-Copter Drone with Camera	1	Php120,000.00/each	Php120, 000.00



"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan"

Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City, 9506
Tel/Fax Nos.: [083)228-6660 • (083)228-1421 • Email: dilg_ro12@yahoo.com • Website: region12.dilg.gov.ph
ADMIN (083) 228-7960 • FINANCE (083) 228-7959 • LGMED (083) 877-2969 • LGCDD (083)877-2971

TOTAL AMOUNT:

Php120,00.00

The total amount of the above item shall determine the most advantageous price for DILG-XII.

Quad-Copter Drone with Camera SPECIFICATIONS

✓ Aircraft

- o Weight: 1388 g (Battery & Propellers Included)
- Diagonal Size: 350 mm (Propellers Excluded)
- o Max Ascent Speed:S-mode: 6 m/s, P-mode: 5 m/s
- Max Descent Speed:S-mode: 4 m/s, P-mode: 3 m/s
- Max Speed: S-mode: 45 mph (72 kph), A-mode: 36 mph (58 kph), P-mode: 31 mph (50 kph)
- Max Tilt Angle S-mode: 42°, A-mode: 35°, P-mode: 25°
- o Max Angular Speed: S-mode: 250°/s, A-mode: 150°/s
- Max Service Ceiling Above Sea Level: 9685 feet (6000 m)
- o Max Wind Speed Resistance:10 m/s
- o Max Flight Time Approx.: 30 minutes
- o Operating Temperature Range: 32° to 104°F (0° to 40°C)
- Satellite Positioning Systems: GPS/GLONASS

✓ VISION SYSTEM

- Forward Vision System, Backward Vision System, Downward Vision System
- Velocity Range:≤31 mph (50 kph) at 6.6 ft (2 m) above ground
- o Altitude Range:0 33 feet (0 10 m)
- o Operating Range:0 33 feet (0 10 m)
- Obstacle Sensory Range: 2 98 feet (0.7 30 m)
- o FOV Forward: 60°(Horizontal), ±27°(Vertical)
- o Backward: 60°(Horizontal), ±27°(Vertical)
- O Downward: 70°(Front and Rear), 50°(Left and Right)
- Measuring Frequency Forward: 10 Hz, Backward: 10 Hz, Downward: 20 Hz

✓ CAMERA

- Sensor: 1" CMOS, Effective pixels: 20M
- Lens: FOV 84° 8.8 mm/24 mm (35 mm format equivalent) f/2.8 f/11 auto focus at 1 m ∞
- "ISO Range Video:100 3200 (Auto), 100 6400 (Manual)
- o Photo: 100 3200 (Auto), 100- 12800 (Manual)"
- Mechanical Shutter Speed:8 1/2000 s



"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan"

Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City, 9506
Tel/Fax Nos.: [083]228-6660 • (083)228-1421 • Email: dilg_ro12@yahoo.com • Website: region12.dilg.gov.ph
ADMIN (083) 228-7960 • FINANCE (083) 228-7959 • LGMED (083) 877-2969 • LGCDD (083)877-2971

- Electronic Shutter Speed: 8 1/8000 s
- Image Size:3:2 Aspect Ratio: 5472 × 3648, 4:3 Aspect Ratio: 4864 × 3648 &16:9 Aspect Ratio: 5472 × 3078
- Video Recording Modes H.265 & H.264
- Max Video Bitrate: 100 Mbps
- Supported File Systems: FAT32 (≤32 GB); exFAT (>32 GB)
- o Photo: JPEG, DNG (RAW), JPEG + DNG
- o Video: MP4/MOV (AVC/H.264; HEVC/H.265
- Supported SD Cards:Micro SD, Max Capacity: 128GB ,Write speed
 ≥15MB/s, Class 10 or UHS-1 rating required
- Operating Temperature Range: 32° to 104°F (0° to 40°C)

✓ CHARGER

o Voltage: 17.4 V

o Rated Power: 100 W

✓ APP / LIVE VIEW

- o Mobile App: DJI GO 4
- Live View Working Frequency: 2.4 GHz ISM, 5.8 GHz ISM
- o Live View Quality: 720P @ 30fps
- Latency: Phantom 4 Pro: 220 ms (depending on conditions and mobile device), Phantom 4 Pro +: 160 - 180 ms
- Required Operating Systems:iOS 9.0 or later, Android 4.4.0 or later

✓ INTELLIGENT FLIGHT BATTERY

- Capacity: 5870 mAh
- Voltage:15.2 V
- o Battery Type: LiPo 4S
- o Energy: 89.2 Wh
- o Net Weight: 468 g
- Charging Temperature Range: 41° to 104°F (5° to 40°C)
- Max Charging Power: 160 W

✓ GIMBAL

- Stabilization:3-axis (pitch, roll, yaw)
- Controllable Range: Pitch: -90° to +30°
- o Max Controllable Angular Speed: Pitch: 90°/s
- Angular Vibration Range:±0.02°

✓ INFRARED SENSING SYSTEM

- Obstacle Sensory Range: 0.6 23 feet (0.2 7 m)
- o FOV: 70° (Horizontal), ±10° (Vertical)
- Measuring Frequency: 10 Hz



"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan"

Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City, 9506
Tel/Fax Nos.: (083)228-6660 • (083)228-1421 • Email: difg_ro 12@yahoo.com • Website: region12.dilg.gov.ph
ADMIN (083) 228-7960 • FINANCE (083) 228-7959 • LGMED (083) 877-2969 • LGCDD (083)877-2971

Operating Environment: Surface with diffuse reflection material, and reflectivity > 8% (such as wall, trees, humans, etc.)

REMOTE CONTROLLER

- Operating Frequency: 2.400 2.483 GHz and 5.725 5.825 GHz
- Operating Temperature Range: 32° to 104°F (0° to 40°C)
- Operating Current/Voltage: 1.2 A@7.4 V
- Video Output Port: GL300E: HDMI & GL300F: USB
- o Mobile Device Holder:GL300E: Built-in display device (5.5 inch screen, 1920×1080, 1000 cd/m2, Android system, 4 GB RAM+16 GB ROM), GL300F: Tablets and smart phones

Additional Items included

- 1 unit reserve Battery (remote controller) with built-in monitor
- 2 units reserve intelligent Flight Battery
- o 2 unit SD Card, 128 GB
- o All Licenses that are necessary for the operation
- o Technical trainings on how to operate and its expenses and other fees must be shouldered by the supplier

TERMS OF REFERENCE:

1. LOCATION/AREA OF DELIVERY: DILG XII Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City

2. LOCATION OF QUALIFIED BIDDERS

Bidders/Suppliers are within Mindanao.

3. TIMELINE/SCHEDULE OF DELIVERY

The supply and delivery of the aforesaid materials must be made on the second week of October days including Saturdays, Sundays and holidays from receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Liquidated damages equivalent to one tenth of one percent (0.01%) of the value of the goods not delivered within the prescribed delivery period shall be imposed per day of delay. The DILG-XII shall rescind the contract once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it.

4. TERMS OF PAYMENT

The winning supplier shall be paid the contract amount in full upon delivery and acceptance by the DILG-XII, subject to deduction of applicable taxes. Terms of Lease/Purchase:

- 15% Downpayment of the total Contract
- Lease period: October to December 2018
- Full delivery upon issuance of Approved Purchase Order



"Matino, Mahusay at Magagahan"

Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City, 9506
Tel/Fax Nos.: (083)228-6660 • (083)228-1421 • Email: dilg_ro12@yahoo.com • Website: region12.dilg.gov.ph
ADMIN (083) 228-7960 • FINANCE (083) 228-7959 • LGMED (083) 877-2969 • LGCDD (083)877-2971

WARRANTY FOR DEFECTS

Upon delivery, the DILG-XII reserves the right to inspect the items and to return any defective items/goods which shall be replaced or remedied by the supplier within a period of seven (7) days from notice.

6. OTHER CONDITIONS

Mode of payment to the winning supplier shall be made via Landbank's Advice to Debit Account (ADA). If supplier is nonholder of a Landbank Account, ADA may be made to other participating banks provided that the supplier will bear the bank charges deducted from such transaction.

All quotations shall be considered as fixed prices and not subject to price escalation during contract implementation.

For further inquiries or clarifications, you may contact Ms. Katherine M. Llano, Ms. Merriam D. Sarmiento and Ms. Herminia S. Ontoy at telephone numbers (083)228-1421 or (083) 228-7960 or (083) 228-6524 email address at dilg_rol2@yahoo.com.

The DILG-XII reserves the right to reject any or all Quotations/Bids, to waive any minor defects therein, to annul the bidding process, to reject all Quotations/Bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring liability to the affected bidder/s, and to accept only the offer that is most advantageous for the Government.

The DILG-XII assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify Bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation of their Quotation/Bid.

 \mathcal{A}

Approved by

RILIMIN H. SANDOVAL

Chairperson, DILG XII RBACV

24 SEPTEMBER 2018



"Matino, Mahusay at Manasahan"
Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City, 9506
Tel/Fax Nos.: (083)228-6660 • (083)228-1421 • Email: dilg_ro12@yahoo.com • Website: region12.dilg.gov.ph
ADMIN (083) 228-7960 • FINANCE (083) 228-7959 • LGMED (083) 877-2969 • LGCDD (083)877-2971

Please quote your best offers for the item(s) below. Please submit your quotations not later than 10:00 a.m., or COOPER 2018 (MONDAY). The information stated below shall be the basis for the evaluation and calculation of your quotation.

Summary of Approved Budget		
Procurement Project	Total ABC	
Procurement of Quad-Copter Drone with Camera for Monitoring of Road Project under Conditional Matching Grant for Provinces	120,00.00	
TOTAL AMOUNT	Php 120,000.00	

	Offered C	Quotation	
	A	В	Subtotal
Item	Offered Rate (Php)	Number of Pieces	
Quad-Copter Drone with Camera		1	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TOTAL	OFFERED QUOTATION	

Signature over Printed Name		
Telephone or Mobile Number		
Email Address		
Date Accomplished		



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT REGION XII

"Matino, Mahusay at Maaasahan"

Prime Regional Government Center, Carpenter Hill, Koronadal City, 9506
Tel/Fax Nos.: (083)228-6660 • (083)228-1421 • Email: dilg_ro12@yahoo.com • Website: region 12 dilg_gov.ph
ADMIN (083) 228-7960 • FINANCE (083) 228-7959 • LGMED (083) 877-2969 • LGCDD (083)877 2971

Terms and Conditions

- 1. Any modifications in the item/s listed above during contract implementation must be approved by DILG-XII. The rate of each item/s shall not exceed the amount equal to the said item's published rate as of the date of return of this RFQ; **provided**, that the resulting total cost of item/s shall not exceed the total offered quotation for the same as contained in this RFQ.
- 2. Bidders shall provide correct and accurate information as required in this form.
- 3. Price quotation/s must be valid for a period of thirty (30) calendar days from the date of submission.
- 4. Price quotation/s, to be denominated in peso shall include all taxes, duties and/or levies payable.
- 5. Quotations exceeding the Approved Budget for the Contract shall be rejected.
- 6. Award of contract shall be made to the lowest quotation which complies with the technical specifications, and other terms and conditions stated herein.
- 7. Any interlineations, erasures, or overwriting shall be valid only if they are signed or initialed by the proprietor or any of your duly authorized representative/s.
- 8. The item/s shall be delivered within ten (10) calendar days from receipt of purchase order.
- 9. The DILG-XII shall have the right to inspect and/or to test the goods to confirm their conformity to the technical specifications.
- 10. The DILG-XII shall prefer Landbank's Advice to Debit Account (ADA) as mode of payment. If winning supplier has no account in Landbank, ADA may be made to other participating banks provided that any transaction fees or charges deducted from such payment shall be borne by the supplier.
- 11. Liquidated damages equivalent to one tenth of one percent (0.01%) of the value of the goods not delivered within the prescribed delivery period shall be imposed per day of delay. The DILG-XII shall rescind the contract once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it.